## STATE

## **Departments of State**

#### **CROWN OFFICE**

Her Majesty The Queen has been graciously pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Signet and Sign Manual bearing date the 28th November 2014 to ordain and declare that Loelia Dorothé Alexandra Santis (wife of George Santis, Esquire) the sister of Tyrone Shaun Terence, Baron Plunket shall henceforth have, hold and enjoy the same title, rank, place, pre-eminence and precedence as a daughter of a Baron as would have been due to her had her late father Shaun Albert Frederick Sheridan Plunket (commonly called The Honourable Shaun Albert Frederick Sheridan Plunket) survived his brother the late Robin Rathmore, Baron Plunket, and thereby succeeded to the title and dignity of Baron Plunket. And to command that the said Royal Concession and Declaration be recorded in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

G. A. Bavister (2246218)

The QUEEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm dated 11 December 2014 to confer the dignity of a Barony of the United Kingdom for life upon Sir Robert James Rogers, K.C.B., by the name, style and title of BARON LISVANE, of Blakemere in the County of Herefordshire and of Lisvane in the City and County of Cardiff.

C I P Denyer (2246219)

# **COMPANIES**

### Corporate insolvency

#### **NOTICES OF DIVIDENDS**

#### **ACADEMY HIRE LTD**

Notice is hereby given of our intention to declare a First dividend to the non-preferential creditors of the above named Company who, not already having done so, are required on or before 9 January 2015 ("the last date for proving") to send their proofs of debt to Rob Sadler, the Liquidator of the said Company, at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the Liquidator to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved their debt by the last date for proving may be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare with the period of 4 months of that date.

Rob Sadler, Liquidator 09 December 2014

(2246234)

#### **BLOCKBUSTER GB LIMITED**

06307710

Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London EC4A 3TR Principal Trading Address: Harefield Place, The Drive, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB10 8AQ

Notice is hereby given that the creditors of the Company, which is being voluntarily wound up, are required, on or before 7 January 2015, to prove their debts by sending to the undersigned Matthew David Smith of Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA the Joint Liquidator of the Company, written statements of the amounts they claim to be due to them from the Company and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the Joint Liquidator to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt before the declaration of any dividend is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the distribution of that dividend or any other dividend declared before his debt was proved.

I intend to declare the dividend within 2 months of the above date. Date of Appointment: 13 January 2014. Office Holder details: Lee Anthony Manning, Matthew David Smith and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London EC4A 3WA.

For further details contact: A member of the Blockbuster team, E-mail: ukdeloitteblockbustercreditors@deloitte.co.uk, Tel: +44 20 7007 5261.

Lee Anthony Manning and Matthew David Smith and Neville Barry Kahn, Joint Liquidators

(2246236)

09 December 2014

#### **BROWNING & HENDERSON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

31/7300

Registered office: MLG Associates, Unit 4 Sunfield Business Park, New Mill Road, Finchampstead, Berkshire RG40 4QT

Principal Trading Address: Unit 4 Hinton Business Park, Tarrant Hinton, Blandford Forum, Dorset, DT11 8JF

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2(1A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) that the Liquidator intends to declare a first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors of the above named Company within two months of the last date for proving specified below.

Creditors who have not yet done so must prove their debts by sending their full names and addresses, particulars of their debts or claims and the names and addresses of their solicitors (if any) to the Liquidator, Mike Grieshaber of MLG Associates, Unit 4, Sunfield Business Park, New Mill Road, Finchampstead, Wokingham, Berkshire RG40 4QT, by no later than 31 January 2015 (the last date for proving) and if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary evidence as may appear to the Liquidator to be necessary. A creditor who has not proved their debt before the last date for proving may be excluded from the benefit of this dividend or any other dividend declared before his debt was proved.

Date of appointment: 16 May 2014. Office Holder details: Mike Grieshaber (IP No 9539) of MLG Associates, Unit 4, Sunfield Business Park, New Mill Road, Finchampstead, Wokingham, Berkshire RG40 4QT.

Further details contact: Mike Grieshaber, Email mike@mlgassociates.com, Tel: 0118 973 7776.

Mike Grieshaber, Liquidator

10 December 2014 (2246235)

#### **MORGAN PHARMA STRATEGY LIMITED**

08697144

Registered office: Astute House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP. Former Registered Office: C/o Ascendis Second Floor, 683-693 Wilmslow Road, Didsbury, Manchester M20 6RE. Previous Registered Office: Pine Cottage, Newton Hall Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7LA

Principal trading address: Marston, Seven Sisters Lane, Ollerton, Cheshire WA16 8RL

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 4.182A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), that we, Tracy Mary Clowry (IP No 9562) and Mark Beesley (IP No 8739), the Joint Liquidators of the above named company, intend declaring a First and Final Dividend for Creditors (All Claims) within two months of the last date of proving which is 20 January 2015. Creditors who have not already proved their debts are required, on or before 20 January 2015, to submit their proof of debt to us at Beesley Corporate Solutions, Astute House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP and, if so requested by us, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt before the date specified above is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the dividend so declared.

For further details, please contact us - Telephone: 01625 544795 Email: mark@beesley.co.uk or tracy@beesley.co.uk

Alternatively, contact: Derek Ross – Telephone: 01625 469153 Email: derek@beesley.co.uk